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Purpose of the Study

Gathering stakeholder feedback is an important part of developing any school or district improvement plan. New York State requires For both
Comprehensive and Target Support & Improvement Schools and Target Districts to engage their stakeholders with a Diagnostic Tool for School
and District Effectiveness (DTSDE) Survey as they develop their improvement plans.

The Poughkeepsie City School District DTSDE Survey asked parents, instructional staff, and students in grades 3-12 for feedback on several key
school and district topics to inform improvement efforts across the district and in every school.

K12 Insight partnered with Elena Rosado-Kozlowski, secretary to interim chief finance and business official, to develop the DTSDE Survey, which
addressed the following six tenets:

Systems and Organization

School Leadership

Curriculum

Instruction

Social-Emotional Learning

Parent and Community Engagement

, K12 Insight($
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Diagnostic Tool for School and District Effectiveness (DTSDE) Tenets

Systems and Organization
Effective schools establish school-wide systems and structures that promote continuous improvement and success for all students.

Curriculum
Effective schools provide students with rigorous, coherent, and relevant curricula that prepares all students for success.

Parent and Community Engagement
Effective schools develop a systematic approach to Family and Community Engagement to empower parents to effectively advocate for their
child’s learning and for the improvement of the school.

School Leadership
Visionary leaders create a school community and culture that leads to success, well-being, and high academic outcomes for all students.

Social-Emotional Learning
Effective schools develop a systematic approach to Social-Emotional Learning to ensure that all students can develop social-emotional
learning skills necessary for success within and beyond school.

Instruction

Effective teachers engage with students in a manner that promotes mastery and allows students to stretch their knowledge and deepen their
understanding.

K12 Insight($
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Understanding the Results

The survey was open May 20 to June 24.

Email invitations with unique survey links were sent to instructional staff and parents. Parents also could participate via a public link on the
district’s website and through social media. The survey was translated into Spanish.

Students used their student IDs to access the survey in school.

Pre-survey communications included a letter to instructional staff, a letter to parents, and an announcement on the district website.

This report summarizes survey results and breaks them down by parents, instructional staff, elementary students (grades 3-5), and secondary
students (grades 6-12). Results are compared with those from 2017-2018, 2018-2019, and 2020-2021. Additional reports provided include

item-level responses and school-level results.

Results do not reflect random sampling; therefore, they should not be generalized to all district parents, instructional staff, and students in
grades 3-12. Rather, results reflect only the perceptions and opinions of survey participants.

Findings for each item in the report exclude participants who did not answer. Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding.

. K12 Insight($
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Participation
Number of Public-access
Responding School Year Invitations Number of Response Rate Link and Paper Total
Group Delivered Responses (N) (%) Survey Responses
(NMax) Responses
2020-2021 1,686 161 - 156 317
2019-2020 1,364 127 — 62 189
Parents
2018-2019 1,311 262 — 131 393
2017-2018 103 31 — 99 130
2020-2021 400 193 48% — 193
2019-2020 342 209 61% — 209
Instructional Staff
2018-2019 348 283 81% — 283
2017-2018 358 176 49% — 176

K12 Insight($

Note: Participation rates for parents could not be calculated because of the public-access link. © 2021
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Participation (Continued)

Number of Public-access
Responding School Year Invitations Number of Response Rate Link and Paper Total
Group Delivered Responses (N) VA) Survey Responses
(NMax) Responses
2020-2021 1,122 499 44% —_— 499
Elementary 2019-2020 1,055 867 82% — 867
Students (Gr.3-5) | »918.2019 1,047 736 70% — 736
2017-2018 1,012 594 59% — 594
2020-2021 2,317 776 33% —_ 776
Secondary 2019-2020 2,064 1,195 58% — 1,195
Students (Gr.
6-12 2018-2019 2,061 379 18% — 379
)
2017-2018 2,038 49 2% — 49

K12 Insight($
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DTSDE Tenets: Comparison by Respondent Type

#1205

Systems and Organization 275

Curniculum

30% |

Parent and Community Engagement

School Leadership

Social-Emotional Learning

Instruction

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®Parents (N=315) W®instructional Staff (N=192) "Elementary Students (N=481) ®Secondary Students (N=770)

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know
Note: This graph shows Strongly Agree or Agree responses for all the items within each tenet.

100%
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Parents
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Participation by School and Grade

What school does your child attend? (N=317) What is your child(ren)'s grade(s)? (N=315)

Pre-K
Clinton Elementary School h 7%

Kindergarten
, Grade 1 8%
Early Learning Center I 6%
Grade 2 7%
) Grade 3 14%
Krieger Elementary School . 12%
Grade 4 13%
Grade 5 13%
Morse Elementary School 20%
Y - ’ Grade 6 12%
o Grade 7 10%
Poughkeepsie High School - 20%
Grade 8 10%
Grade 9 6%
Poughkeepsie Middle School 28%
ghieep . s Grade 10 6%
, Grade 11 6%
Warring Elementary School 9%
Grade 12 4%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: The sum may exceed 100 percent since participants
9 could select more than one answer.

K12 Insight($
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DTSDE Tenets: Comparison Over Time

Systems and Organization
Curriculum

Parent and Community Engagement
School Leadership

Social-Emotional Learning

Instruction
0% 20% 40% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2019-2020 (N=187) ®2018-2019(N=387) ®2017-2018 (N=112)
Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In Sjghtc'}

10 Note: This graph shows Strongly Agree or Agree responses for all the items within each tenet. © 2021
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Systems and Organization

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

ers openly communicate about important changes in the district. (N=313)
ers’ actions are consistent with their words. (N=312)

ers clearly explzain the reasons behind decisions on key issues. (N=315)
ers make decisions that are in the best interests of students. (N=314)

-hool employs high-quality teachers. (N=316)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Systems and Organization (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
s and the Internet at school for learning. (N=316)
zessary learning materials. (N=315)
1ed with working heat, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds. (N=316)

2)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Systems and Organization: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

trict leaders openly communicate about important changes in the district. ' 44%
trict leaders’ actions are consistent with their words.

trict leaders clearly explain the reasons behind decisions on key issues.

trict leaders make decisions that are in the best interests of students.

child's school employs high-quality teachers.

v L) T T L) 1

0% 20% 405 60% 30% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

W2020-2021 (N=314) ®2019-2020 (N=186) ©2018-2019 (N=387) ™2017-2018 (N=80) .
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




14

Parents DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Systems and Organization: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
omputers and the Internet at school for learning.
h the necessary learning materials.

-maintained with working heat, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds.

nJ T T T L) 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

W2020-2021 (N=314) ®2019-2020 (N=186) ©2018-2019 (N=387) ™2017-2018 (N=80) )
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Curriculum

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

1e education my child receives in school. (N=316)
1e quality of my child’s math instruction. (N=317)

1e quality of my child’s reading instruction. (N=315)

1e quality of my child’s writing instruction. (N=314)
1e quality of my child’s science instruction. (N=314)
1e quality of my child’s music and art instruction. (N=314)

1e quality of my child’'s physical education and health instruction. (N=316)

Bl L L L L L}

0% 20% a0% 60% 30% 100%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Curriculum (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

‘ied with the quality of my child's technology instruction. (N=315)

. schoolwork is challenging. (N=314)

ind how grades are assigned. (N=316)

‘grades are a good indicator of his or her progress in school. (N=316)
-assigned homework is appropriate based on my child's abilities. (N=316)
s being prepared to do well in the next grade or after graduation. (N=316)

s interested in what he or she is learning in school. (N=316)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Curriculum: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

AN .
'd with the education my child receives in school. o, ”‘
-‘ﬂ.i_.‘m-
vd with the quality of my child’s math instruction. g*.v""
el |
id with the quality of my child's reading instruction. - ..?1?
F95¢
A,
vd with the quality of my child’s writing instruction. ‘W

R

vd with the quality of my child's science instruction. _q?:“

R
K

vd with the quality of my child’s music and art instruction. 70 3
vd with the quality of my child’'s physical education and health instruction. _v{‘,”
4yl
0% 20% a0% 60% 30% 100%

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2019-2020 (N=187) ©2018-2019 (N=386) ®2017-2018 (N=81)
K12 Insight($

v Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




18

Parents DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

| am satisfied with the quality of my child’s physical education and _ 839
health instruction. 18

I am satisfied with the quality of my child’s technology instruction.
My child’s schoolwork is challenging.
l understand how grades are assigned.

My child's grades are a good indicator of his or her progress in school. —— 19"
My child's assigned homework is appropriate based on my child's
abilities.
My child is being prepared to do well in the next grade or after
graduation.

My child is interested in what he or she is learning in school.

1 )

0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100%¢
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
®W2020-2021 (N=315) ®2015-2020 (N=187) ©2018-2019 (N=386) ®2017-2018 (N=81)

1

K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Parent and Community Engagement

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

| feel welcome in my child's school. (N=314)

Staff members are open about school issues and decisions that
impact my family. (N=315)

| am encouraged to volunteer at my child's school. (N=314)

Staff members seek my input on how best to meet my child's needs. _
(N=314) % aaw [

Staff members work with the community to build support for my
child. (N=314)
| feel comfortable calling the school to discuss an issue or concern.
(N=316)
I am satisfied with the communication | receive from my child’s
school. (N=316)

Staff members and families treat each other with respect. (N=315)

. . . L4 L4 ’

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%¢

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($

© 2021




20

Parents DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Parent and Community Engagement: Comparison Over Time
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g
- ik

| feel welcome in my child's school.

Staff members are open about school issues and decisions that

impact my family. e
) vi
| am encouraged to volunteer at my child’s school. G102 | 62%

M

£179

Staff members seek my input on how best to meet my child's needs. CAS -
b 0%¢
Staff members work with the community to build support for my 4b% | 59%
: A":’f
child. vy
. : : —;
| feel comfortable calling the school to discuss an issue or concern. BA% "
F 39¢

| am satisfied with the communication | receive from my child's b1%
school. 558¢ |

DA

ss

—l

Staff members and families treat each other with respect.

-~

b5os )
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
2020-2021 (N=315) ®2015-2020 (N=187) ©2018-2015(N=387) ®2017-2018 (N=128)

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know

100%
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School Leadership

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

School leaders clearly communicate the school's mission and vision.
(N=315)

School leaders are approachable. (N=315)

School leaders manage the school well. (N=316)

School leaders actively work to make this school a great place for
students to learn. (N=315)

School leaders keep me informed about school goals. (N=315)

This school offers my child a variety of extracurricular activities.

(N=314)
This school focuses on meeting my child's needs. (N=315)

Discipline is enforced fairly at my child’s school. (N=315)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know

100%¢

K12 Insight($
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School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
School leaders clearly communicate the school's mission and vision.
Schoo! leaders are approachable.

School leaders manage the school well.

School leaders actively work to make this school 2 great place for
students to learn.

School leaders keep me informed about school goals.
This school offers my child a variety of extracurricular activities.
This school focuses on meeting my child's needs.

Discipline is enforced fairly at my child’s school.

h Al L

0% 80% 100%¢
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2015-2020 (N=187) ©2018-2019 (N=387) ®™2017-2018 (N=128) |
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Social-Emotional Learning

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

ice, culture, religion, sexual orientation, gender, or special needs. (N=316) é 12%
(N=314)
sther. (N=314) ' |
23%
o
i safe. (N=312) B 69 5 14%
0%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Social-Emotional Learning (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

mber at school to whom my child can go for help with a problem. (N=314) I 18%

ny child. (N=315)

.ourses. (N=314)

challenges or crises. (N=316)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

or her race, culture, religion, sexual orientation, gender, or specal needs.

ch other.
lly each other.
1 my child safe.
0% |
0% 20% a0% 60% 30% 100%

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2015-2020 (N=186) ©2018-2019 (N=387) ®™2017-2018 (N=127) .
K12 Insight($
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Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

staff member at school to whom my child can go for help with a3 problem.

1ent for my child.

yonline courses.

of major challenges or crises.

0% 20% 405 60% 30% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2015-2020 (N=186) ©2018-2019 (N=387) ™2017-2018 (N=127) |
K12 Insight($

26 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Instruction

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Teachers' feedback on assignments helps my child learn. (N=315)

Teachers' feedback on tests and quizzes helps my child learn. (N=316)

Teachers provide useful information about how to help my child do
well in school. (N=315)

Teachers regularly inform me about how my child is doing
academically. (N=315)

Teachers set high expectations for my child. (N=315)

Teachers are prepared to deliver online instruction. (N=316)

During online/distance learning, my child's teacher(s) interacts with
me on a regular basis. (N=316)
During online/distance learning, my child's teacher(s) is available |
when needed. (N=315)

0% 20% 0% 60% 30% 100%¢

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Instruction (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

her skills in a number of ways |e.g. reports, presentations, tests). (N=313) . @m

d learn. (N=315)

ths. (N=316)

grity. (N=314)

s they teach. (N=314)

r her individual needs when attending classes on campus. (N=315)

r her individual needs during distance/online learning. (N=314)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Instruction: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Teachers' feedback on assignments helps my child learn.

Teachers' feedback on tests and quizzes helps my child learn.

Teachers provide useful information about how to help my child do !
well in school.
Teachers regularly inform me about how my child is doing . - Y00

Teachers set high expectations for my child. _ & | 1"}4
L

Teachers are prepared to deliver online instruction. .
- %

During online/distance learning, my child's teacher(s) interacts with

me on a regular basis. Y
During online/distance learing, my child’s teacher(s) is available
when needed. e e
0% 20% 20% 60% 30% 100%¢

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2019-2020 (N=186) m2018-2019 (N=383) ®2017-2018 (N=127) |
K12 Insight($
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Instruction: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

te his or her skills in 3 number of ways |e.2. reports, presentations, tests).

2 my child learn.

's strengths.
rate integrity.

__B2%
e subjects they teach. e

R 266
ses his or her individual needs when attending classes on campus. _—
.
ses his or her individual needs during distance/online leaming. —
0% 20% a0 60% 30% 100%

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=315) ®2019-2020 (N=186) M2018-2019 (N=383) ™2017-2018 (N=127) |
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Highest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey Item DTSDE Tenet

Agree or Agree (%)

My child has access to computers and the Internet at school for N
y . P 85% Systems and Organization
learning.
My child works hard, even in the face of major challenges or crises. 85% Social-Emotional Learning
My child is accepted in this school. 82% Social-Emotional Learning
Teachers are knowledgeable about the subjects they teach. 82% Instruction
| am satisfied with the quality of my child’s reading instruction. 79% Curriculum
Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In sight(“}
31 Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021
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Lowest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey Iltem Disagree or Disagree DTSDE Tenet
(%)
During online/distance learning, my child's teacher(s) interacts with .
g / . &, my (5) 40% Instruction
me on a regular basis.
This school offers my child a variety of extracurricular activities. 40% School Leadership
Students do not threaten and/or bully each other. 39% Social-Emotional Learning
| am encouraged to volunteer at my child's school. 38% Parent and Community Engagement
Students do not threaten and/or cyberbully each other. 38% Social-Emotional Learning
Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 Insight()
32 Note: Item in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021
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Instructional Staff

K12 Insight($
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Participation by School

In which school do you primarily work? (N=193)

Clinton Elementary School - 9%

Early Learning Center - 14%
Krieger Elementary School - 9%
Morse Elementary School _ 19%

Poughkeepsie High School _ 20%
Poughkeepsie Middle School |GGG 20%

Warring Elementary School - 9%
0%

20% a0% 60% 30% 100%

K12 Insight{J
© 2021
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DTSDE Tenets: Comparison Over Time

Systems and Organization
Curriculum

Parent and Community Engagemen
School Leadership

Social-Emotional Learning

Instruction
0% 20% 40% 60% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
®2020-2021 (N=192) ®2019-2020 (N=207) ®2018-2019(N=282) ™2017-2018 (N=174)
Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In Sl'ght(g

= Note: This graph shows Strongly Agree or Agree responses for all the items within each tenet. © 2021
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Systems and Organization

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

ers openly communicate about important changes in the district. (N=191)

ers' actions are consistent with their words. (N=191) : 39% E%

ers clearly explzin the reasons behind decisions on key issues. (N=192)

ers mzake decisions that are in the best interests of students. (N=183) 7%
! s w
ers are visible in my school. (N=192) : 368
!
ve access to computers and the Intermet at school for learning. (N=191) ;
0% 20% 405 60% 80% 1009

WStrongly Agree Agree  Disagree | Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Systems and Organization (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

h the necessary learning materials. (N=191)

1ed with working heat, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds. (N=193)
3)

rt needed to facilitate onlineg/distance learing. (N=192)

ort needed with online/distance leaming. (N=191)

WStrongly Agree Agree  Disagree | Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Systems and Organization: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

trict leaders openly communicate about important changes in the district.
trict leaders' actions are consistent with their words.

trict leaders clearly explain the reasons behind decisions on key issues.
trict leaders make decisions that are in the best interests of students.

trict leaders are visible in my school.

e

dents have access to computers and the Internet at school for learning.
F 2% |

0% 20% 405 60% 30% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=191) ®2019-2020 (N=207) ©2018-201%9 (N=281) ™2017-2018 (N=174) |
K12 Insight($
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Systems and Organization: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

nded with the necessary learning matenals.

-maintained with working heat, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds.

12 support needed to facilitate online/distance learning.

the support needed with online/distance learning.

0% 20% a0% 60% 30% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=191) ®2019-2020 (N=207) ©2018-201%9 (N=281) ™2017-2018 (N=174)
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Curriculum

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

hey need to be successful in the next grade or after graduation. (N=123)
riculum. (N=193)

subject area is relevant. [N=191)

subject area is aligned with state standards. (N=191)

subject area is aligned to support student learning. (N=192)
anging academic goals is a primary focus of my school. (N=192)

courses offered in my school keeps students engaged in learning. (N=152)

B L L

0% 20% a0%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

ad at school for academic and/or career planning. (N=191)

iresses their individual needs when attending classes on campus. (N=121)
iresses their individual needs during distance/online learing. (N=192)
lents in my school. (N=192)

rt | need to teach my students. (N=191)

th formative evaluations. (N=193)

th summative evaluations. (N=193)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know

K12 Insight($

© 2021
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Curriculum: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

b /96 |

O —
2Py

g what they need to be successful in the next grade or after graduation.
Jrous curriculum. > .-: ,

Iy grade/subject area is relevant.

Iy grade/subject arez is aligned with state standards.

Iy grade/subject area is aligned to support student learning.

set challenging academic goals is a primary focus of my school. S
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| | it |
.
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ties and courses offered in my school keeps students engaged in learning.
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42 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

L al%
they need at school for academic and/or career planning. — 7

3986 |

: that addresses their individual needs when attending classes on campus.

5396
: that addresses their individual needs during distance/online learning.

. £59
r all students in my school.

12l support | need to teach my students.

: RS |
tored with formative evaluations.
gty
1 1 1 e rad
tored with summative evaluations. .
%
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Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Parent and Community Engagement

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

(N=192)

my school. (N=191) a3y m
d activities, such as back-to-school night and parent conferences. (N=153) | E ' I
32) (7%
:ly impact student learning. (N=191) l;;\,& _ { 8%

ispect. (N=192)
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Parent and Community Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

lardians.

rships at my school.

ponsored activities, such as back-to-school night and Parent Conferences. - U e
»ol.
> positively impact student learning.
i with respect. 6/‘)'5 .
0% 2% 0% 6o%  so%  100%

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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45 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

1s school decision making. (N=193)

ively manages teachers and staff. (N=192)

ssions | attend help me better meet my students’ learning needs. (N=123)
rts my professional growth. (N=192)

rizes instructional time. (N=192)

y communicates about decisions that impact us. (N=193)

des meaningful feedback about my instructional practices. (N=187)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

ts me. (N=191)

communicates the school's mission and vision. (N=190)

communicates about the school improvement plan. (N=189)

es my instructional practices. (N=188)

y principal/direct supervisor interacts with me on a regular basis. (N=188)

railable when needed. (N=191)

chool. (N=130)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

RUSE
ta informs school decision making.

‘or effectively manages teachers and staff.

iment sessions | attend help me better mest my students’ learning needs.
‘or supports my professional growth.

le maximizes instructional time.

or openly communicates about decisions that impact us.

or provides meaningful feedback about my instructional practices. | 2O
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Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

, ROSE
r SUppOFtS me. ﬂ !
f 9% |
19 |
r clearly communicates the school’s mission and vision. -
] 9
r clearly communicates about the school improvement plan.
' _ _ £579
r observes my instructional practices.
irning, my principal/direct supervisor interacts with me on a regular basis.
risor is available when needed. -
Ra%
. | o qLSE |
¢ in my school. S
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Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

Students in my school are treated fairly regardless of race, culturs,
religion, sexual orientation, gender, or special needs. (N=192)

| have the support | need to effectively manage my students' behavior.
(N=191)

Students do not threaten and/or bully each other in this school.
(N=193)

Students do not threaten and/or cyberbully each other in this school.
(N=191)

In this school, students meet behavioral expectations. (N=193)

Students treat staff members with respect. (N=193)

" - - Al v L
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

)embers treat students with respect. (N=193)
ts never bring weapons or other objects to school for protection. (N=193)
| and/or drug use is not a problem in my school. (N=192)
ool is safe. (N=193)

ts fzel safe in the online/distance leaming environment. (N=193)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

less of race, culture, religion, sexual orientation, gender, or specal needs.
2 my students’ behavior.

1er in this school.

ch other in this school.

tations.
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Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

Staff members treat students with respect. 859

43%
Students never bring weapons or other objects to school for protection. ’;5%

v
: . - A45%
Alcohol and/or drug use is not a problem in my school. LA?%
52%
A8%

_ 9%
My school is safe. 37%

Students feel safe in the onlineg/distance learning environment.
At
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o3 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

ar teachers to ensure student success. (N=191) 5%
y about students in staff areas. (N=192)
y about students in staff meetings. (N=191)

y about students in email and other online communication tools. (N=192)

re with and learn from other teachers. (N=190)

back on student work. (N=190)

)ent's expectations to my students. (N=190) | l

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

clearly explzin online/distance learning expectations to students. (N=191)
dentify my students' strengths and weaknesses. (N=192)

ely evaluated. (N=188)

g new skills that improve my teaching. (N=191)

ans to achieve our school's goals. (N=189)

Ite training to deliver online instruction. (N=1592)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

with other teachers to ensure student success. i"
g0
SU%
positively about students in staff areas. .
| 3%
positively about students in staff meetings. -
| 2S¢

positively about students in email and other online communication tools.

ye to share with and learn from other teachers.

ten feedback on student work.

assignment's expectations to my students.

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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26 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

y school clearly explain online/distance learning expectations to students.
data to identify my students' strengths and weaknesses.

i effectively evaluated.

ly leaming new skills that improve my teaching.

ement plans to achieve our school's goals.

d adequate training to deliver online instruction.

3% |

v L) T L) 1

0% 20% 405 60% 30% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=191) ®2015-2020 (N=207) ©2018-2019 (N=282) ®™2017-2018 (N=173) .
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Highest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey ltem DTSDE Tenet
y Agree or Agree (%)

I regularly use data to identify my students' strengths and .

& y ymy & 97% Instruction
weaknesses.
I explain each assignment's expectations to my students. 96% Instruction
| collaborate with other teachers to ensure student success. 94% Instruction
| provide written feedback on student work. 94% Instruction
Teachers talk positively about students in staff meetings. 92% Instruction

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In sight(?
o8 Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021



Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Lowest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey ltem Disagree or Disagree DTSDE Tenet
(%)
My school is well-maintained with working heat, adequate lightin o L.
¥ g » adeq ghting, 78% Systems and Organization

and well-kept grounds.
District leaders are visible in my school. 70% Systems and Organization
My school is clean. 69% Systems and Organization
District leaders clearly explain the reasons behind decisions on ke o
. y exp Y 67% Systems and Organization
issues.
District leaders openly communicate about important changes in the o

o penty P g 58% Systems and Organization
district.

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In sight(}
29 Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021



Instructional Staff DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Additional Questions

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

unities on social and emotional learning. (N=193)

needs of my students. (N=193)

= social and emotional needs of my students. (N=192)

esources to meet the social and emotional needs of my students. (N=192)

WStrongly Agree Agree  Disagree | Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($

© 2021
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DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Elementary Students

K12 Insight($
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Participation by School and Grade

Where do you go to school? (N=499) What is your grade? (N=499)

Clinton Elementary School 19%

Grade 3 35%
Krieger Elementary School 35%

Grade 4 31%
Morse Elementary School 33%

Grade 5 34%
Warring Elementary School 12%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40%
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Elementary Students

DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

DTSDE Tenets: Comparison Over Time

Systems and Organization

Curniculum

Parent and Community Engagemen

School Leadership

Social-Emotional Learning

Instruction
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Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know
Note: This graph shows Strongly Agree or Agree responses for all the items within each tenet.
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Systems and Organization

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| have access to computers in school to do my work. (N=487)

| have the supplies | need for school. (N=474)

My school is clean. (N=476)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Systems and Organization: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| have access to computers in school to do my work.

| have the supplies | need for school.

My school is clean.

. . L 3 L2 L2 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

®2020-2021 (N=479) ®2015-2020 (N=822) ©2018-2019 (N=706) ™2017-2018 (N=577) )
K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| know what it takes to do well on tests. (N=484) [m E %

| feel challenged at school. (N=468)

| learn from class lessons. (N=477) E 7

| know what I'm supposed to do to complete my schoolwork. (N=473) [}j ;

My teacher wants me to do my best. (N=475) II

My class lessons prepare me to do well on my schoolwork. (N=478) UI 6%
0%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| know what it takes to do well on tests.

| fee! challenged at school.

| learn from class lessons.

My teacher wants me to do my best.

My class lessons prepare me to do well on my schoolwork.

“4

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree

1 3 . Ll 1

®2020-2021 (N=476) ®2015-2020 (N=820) ©2018-2019 (N=705) ™2017-2018 (N=576) )
K12 Insight($

67 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Parent and Community Engagement

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
What | leamn in school helps me outside of school. (N=489)

My family asks me about my schoolwork. (N=482)

My family goes to school events, such as games or plays. (N=482)

My family helps out at my school. (N=481)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
- K12 Insight($
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Elementary Students

What | leamn in school helps me outside of school.

My family asks me about my schoolwork.

My family goesto s

My family helps out at my school.

DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

51%
49%

46%

46%

chool events, such as games or plays.

41%
37%
37%

37%

Parent and Community Engagement: Comparison Over Time

B LJ T T

0% 20% a0% 60%

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
W2020-2021 (N=484) ®2019-2020 (N=834) ©2018-2019(N=711) ®™2017-2018 (N=581)

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
My principal cares how | feel about this school. (N=488)
My principal leads our school well. (N=481)
Student work is displayed in my classroom. (N=483)

| know what the rules are at my school. (N=483)

WStrongly Agree © Agree | Disagree  Strongly Disagree % Don't Know
K12 Insight($

© 2021
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
My principal cares how | feel about this school.
My principal leads our school well.

Student work is displayed in my classroom.

| know what the rules are 3t my school.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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1 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| can talk to an adult at school about any problem. (N=488)
School is fun. (N=481)

| am safe in school. (N=467)

| fee! safe while learning online. [N=480)

Other students in this school respect me. (N=481)

My belongings are safe from being stolen at this school. (N-477)
Students do not bully each other in this school. (N=487)
Students do not cyberbully each other at this school. (N=481)
All students are treated fairly in this school. (N=480)
Students are nice to their teachers. (N=420)

Teachers are nice to their students. (N=479)

| still work hard if there are big challenges or crises. (N=470)

| do what is asked of me even when | do not want to. (N=479)

0% 20% 40% 60%

WStrongly Agree © Agree | Disagree  Strongly Disagree % Don't Know

K12 Insight($
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| can talk to an adult at school about any problem.

A%
School is fun. — gl
5296 |

4%
| am safe in school. — :

586 |
| fee! safe while learning online.

$196 |
22 9% |
Other students in this school respect me. -V X 2.
&
379
My belongings are safe from being stolen at this Schoo. pu—— - iy
.. 255
Students do not bully each other in this school. — L N -
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Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
®2020-2021 (N=479) ®2019-2020 (N=832) ©2018-2019 (N=708) ®™2017-2018 (N=579)

o K12 Insight($

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

Students do not cyberbully each other at this school.
All students are treated fairly in this school.
Students are nice to their teachers.

Teachers are nice to their students.

| still work hard if there are big challenges or crises.

| do what is asked of me even when | do not want to.

e ——————————————— 1

. R 1
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Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

My teacher talks to me about how | am doing in school. (N=487)

My teacher wants me to ask questions when | need help. (N=485)
My teacher helps me when | need it. [N=481)
My teacher writes comments on my schoolwork. (N=480)

My teacher knows my strengths and where | have a hard time. (N=478)

My teacher wants to hear about what | do when | am not at school.
(N=478)

Students receive the help they need in their classroom. (N=476)

Students receive the help they need with distance/online leaming.
(N=479)

0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 100%

WStrongly Agree © Agree | Disagree  Strongly Disagree % Don't Know
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Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
My teacher talks to me about how | am doing in school.
My teacher wants me to ask questions when | need help.
My teacher helps me when | need it

My teacher writes comments on my schoolwork.

0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100%¢

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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76 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

80%
7%
a3

73%

My teacher knows my strengths and where | have a hard time.

My teacher wants to hear about what | do when | am not at school.

Students receive the help they need in their classroom.

Students receive the help they need with distance/online learning.

r
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0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100%¢
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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7 Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know © 2021




Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Highest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey Item Agree or Agree (%) DTSDE Tenet
My teacher wants me to do my best. 92% Curriculum
I know what I'm supposed to do to complete my schoolwork. 91% Curriculum
I learn from class lessons. 90% Curriculum
My teacher helps me when | need it. 90% Instruction
My teacher wants me to ask questions when | need help. 89% Instruction
s Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In sight(l}
Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021



Elementary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Lowest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey Iltem Disagree or Disagree DTSDE Tenet
(%)
My family helps out at my school. 38% Parent and Community Engagement
Students do not bully each other in this school. 35% Social-Emotional Learning
My family goes to school events, such as games or plays. 33% Parent and Community Engagement
School is fun. 28% Social-Emotional Learning
| feel challenged at school. 27% Curriculum
o Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 Insight()
Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021
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Secondary Students
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Participation by School and Grade

Which school do you attend? (N=776) What is your grade? (N=776)

Grade 6 h 11%

3o Grade 7 [N 18%
(]

—

Grade 8 - 18%

—

: Grade o [ 16%
Grade 10 - 14%

Poughkeepsie High School

Poughkeepsie Middle School 47%
BIEEP ’ Grade 11 [ 11%
Grade 12 - 12%
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

DTSDE Tenets: Comparison Over Time

Systems and Organization
Curriculum

Parent and Community Engagement
School Leadership

Social-Emotional Learning

Instruction :
r+1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
®2020-2021 (N=770) ™201S5-2020 (N=1,181) ©=2018-2019 (N=367) ®2017-2018 (N=49)
Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In Sjghtcg

82 Note: This graph shows Strongly Agree or Agree responses for all the items within each tenet. © 2021
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Systems and Organization

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
hool has working heat, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds. (N=774)
access to computers and the Internet to do my schoolwork. (N=772)

the supplies | need for my classes. (N=768)

hool is clean. (N=772)

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know

K12 Insight($
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Systems and Organization: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
My school has working heat, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds.
| have access to computers and the Intemet to do my schoolwork.
| have the supplies | need for my classes.

My school is clean.

L) T T L) 1
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| know what it takes to do well on tests. (N=772)

| feel challenged at school. (N=765)

| learn from class lessons. (N=757)

| feel prepared to do well on class assignments. (N=764)
My teachers expect me to do my best. (N=771)

| understand how grades are assigned. (N=770)

My school sets high learning standards. (N=772)

Directions for completing my schoolwork are clear. (N=771)

My classes are interesting. (N=770)

0% 40% 60% 80% 100%

WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

9%,

| know what it takes to do well on tests. 88%

.

| I _ - -
| fee! challenged at school 5.4%
| learn from class ‘essons.

| fee! prepared to do well on class assignments.

My teachers expect me to do my best.
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Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Curriculum: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
| understand how grades are assigned.
My school sets high learning standards.

Directions for completing my schoolwork are clear.

45%
2%

My classes are interesting. 49%

56%

i . L4 L 4 L)

0% 20% 40% 0% 30% 100%
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Parent and Community Engagement

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

learn in school helps me outside of school. (N=774)
nily asks me about my schoolwork. (N=772)
nily attends school events, such as games, plays, and fundraisers. (N=767)
family members who volunteer at my school. (N=767)

mmunity service with other students from my school. (N=773)

WStrongly Agree Agree  Disagree | Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Parent and Community Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

What | learn in school helps me outside of school.

My family asks me about my schoolwork.
My family attends school events, such as games, plays, and fundraisers.
I have family members who volunteer at my school.

| do community service with other students from my school.
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

I am asked to share my ideas about how to make my school better. I st !
(N=774) (A (T

My principal leads our school well. (N=767)
Student work is displayed in my classrooms. (N=770) |
My principal cares how | feel about this school. (N=770)
There are clear rules for students’ behavior in school. (N=771)
There are clear rules for students’ online behavior. (N=763)
School leaders visit classrooms during the school day. (N=770)

Discipline is enforced fairly in this school. (N=774) :

WStrongly Agree © Agree | Disagree  Strongly Disagree % Don't Know
K12 Insight($
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?
| am asked to share my ideas about how to make my school better.
My principal leads our school well.
Student work is displayed in my classrooms.

My principal cares how | feel about this school.

L) 1

0% 20% 405 60% 80% 100%
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

55%
There are clear rules for students' behavior in school. 56% 63%
78%
There are clear rules for students’ online behavior.
76%

School leaders visit classrooms during the school day. 30%

28%

: 37%
Discipline is enforced fairly in this school. 21% =

39%
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

ther staff member at school who | can talk to about any problem. (N=769)

2arning. (N=762)

rt each other at my school. (N=771)

gs at school. (N=772)

from me at school. (N=766)

atened or bullied at school. (N=763)
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K12 Insight($

© 2021




94

Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

| have not heard of anyone being cyberbullied at this school. (N=764)

Students in my schoo! are treated fairly regardiess of race, culture,
religion, sexual orientation, gender, or special needs. (N=772)

Students treat staff members with respect. (N=765)

Staff members treat students with respect. (N=767)

| continue to work hard, even in the face of major challenges or crises.
(N=765)

| complete necessary tasks even when | do not feel like it. (N=769)

L) L
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WStrongly Agree Agree | Disagree © Strongly Disagree ®Don't Know
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

ilor, or other staff member at school who | can talk to about any problem.

/online learning.
£956 |
1ts or hurt each other at my school.
id/or drugs at school.

g stolen from me at school.

:ing threatened or bullied at school.
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Social-Emotional Learning: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

at this school.

less of race, culture, religion, sexual orientation, gender, or special needs.

jjor challenges or crises.

feel like it

L L) L} L} T )
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

My teachers talk to me about how | am doing in school. (N=774)

My teachers encourage me to ask questions when | don't understand.
(N=770)

My teachers give me extra help when | need it. (N=769)

My teachers check that everyone understands before moving to the
next topic. (N=772)

My teachers provide written feedback on my schoolwork. (N=771)

In my classes, | have the opportunity to work with other students.
(N=769)
My teachers explain material in 3 different way when | do not
understand. (N=774)
During my classes, teachers present the material in 3 variety of ways.
(N=773)

0% 20% 0% 60% 80% 100%¢
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

orthy. (N=769)
lass to get through all of the material. (N=769)

d where | struggle. (N=765)
for me to redo work so | can learn from my mistakes. (N=770)

des teach, such as tutor students, sponsor clubs, or coach teams. (N=769)

2sses their individual needs when attending classes on campus. (N=772)

2sses their individual needs during distance/online learning. (N=771) ‘ Q’ﬁ): pis

0% 20% a0% 60% 30% 100%
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

My teachers talk to me about how | am doing in school.
My teachers encourage me to ask questions when | don't understand.

My teachers give me extra help when | need it.

My teachers check that everyone understands before moving to the
next topic.

My teachers provide written feedback on my schoolwork.

In my classes, | have the opportunity to work with other students.

My teachers explain material in 2 different way when | do not
understand.

During my classes, teachers present the material in a variety of ways.
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Instruction: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements?

FatuV,
7 7T

d trustworthy. ' A
FLoE |
o 69% |
time in class to get through all of the material. S v, - -
41
ngths and where | struggle. ' SO0
iy
tunities for me to redo work so | can learn from my mistakes. g -
3%
AR9% |
3 lot besides teach, such as tutor students, sponsor clubs, or coach teams. Qﬁh
hat addresses their individual needs when attending classes on campus. -
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hat addresses their individuzl needs during distance/online learning. iy
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Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Highest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey Item DTSDE Tenet
y Agree or Agree (%)

My teachers expect me to do my best. 91% Curriculum
| have access to computers and the Internet to do my schoolwork. 90% Systems and Organization
I know what it takes to do well on tests. 89% Curriculum
| feel safe during distance/online learning. 89% Social-Emotional Learning
My teachers encourage me to ask questions when | don't .

y g 9 89% Instruction
understand.

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In sight(?
1ot Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021



Secondary Students DRAFT — FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

Lowest-ranking Indicators

Percentage Strongly

Survey ltem Disagree or Disagree DTSDE Tenet
(%)

I do community service with other students from my school. 74% Parent and Community Engagement
I have family members who volunteer at my school. 73% Parent and Community Engagement
Students do not get in fights or hurt each other at my school. 65% Social-Emotional Learning
| have not seen anyone being threatened or bullied at school. 50% Social-Emotional Learning
My family attends school events, such as games, plays, and .

y . Y g play 49% Parent and Community Engagement
fundraisers.

Answer options: Strongly Disagree, Disagree, Agree, Strongly Agree, Don't Know K12 In sight(}
102 Note: Items in bold appeared on this slide last school year. © 2021
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